502442414 08/01/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
dVault Company, Inc.	07/29/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Superior Precision Sheet Metal Corp.
Street Address:	4715 N Chestnut
City:	Colorado Springs
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80907

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6138910

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7194668098

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7193811708

Email: patents@blspeer.com

Correspondent Name: Brenda Speer
Address Line 1: 29 E Moreno Ave

Address Line 4: Colorado Springs, COLORADO 80903-3915

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1510-002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Brenda L. Speer
Signature:	/Brenda L. Speer/
Date:	08/01/2013

Total Attachments: 2

source=Executed 2013-07-29 Pat 6138910 IP Assignment from Corp#page1.tif source=Executed 2013-07-29 Pat 6138910 IP Assignment from Corp#page2.tif

OP \$40.00 6

PATENT REEL: 030923 FRAME: 0444

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, dVault Company, Inc., a Colorado corporation (the "Assignor") is the owner of patent grant described as follows:

United States Patent No. 6,138,910 issued on October 31, 2000 (the "Patent").

AND, WHEREAS, SUPERIOR PRECISION SHEET METAL CORP. d/b/a MICRO METALS, INC., a Colorado corporation, in good standing with the State of Colorado (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring certain rights thereunder;

NOW, THEREFORE, for Four Thousand, Five Hundred and No/100 U.S. Dollars (\$4,500.00) and other good and valuable consideration, to be paid by Assignee to Assignor upon execution and delivery of this Assignment to Assignee, Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee its entire right, title and interest in the Patent throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and any other United States applications (including provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, or reissue applications) based in whole or in part on said Patent; and in and to all income, royalties, damages, claims and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, and in and to all causes of action, either in law or in equity for past, present or future infringement based on said Patent:

TO BE HELD AND ENJOYED by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had no sale and assignment of said interest been made;

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America to issue any and all United States patents which may be granted upon said United States applications or any of them, or upon said Patent or any part thereof, to said Assignee;

Assignor agrees for itself and its successors and/or assigns, to execute without further consideration any further lawful documents and any further assurances that may be reasonably deemed necessary or convenient by said Assignee fully to secure to said Assignee its interest as aforesaid in and to said Patent or any part thereof;

Assignor covenants for itself and its respective legal representatives that it has granted no right or license to make, use or sell said Patent, to anyone except said Assignee, that prior to the execution of this assignment, Assignor's right, title and interest in said Patent has not been otherwise encumbered, and that Assignor has not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

PATENT REEL: 030923 FRAME: 0445 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands this <u>29</u> day of July, 2013.

"ASSIGNOR"

DVAULT COMPANY, INC., a Colorado corporation

By: Mally A Karen Madruga, President

STATE OF COLORADO	
COUNTY OF DOUSLAS	

On this <u>79</u> day of July, 2013, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Karen Madruga, President, dVault Company, Inc., to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged that she executed same as her free act and deed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal the date and year last above written.

(SEAL)

AARON M LOWERY
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO
NOTARY ID 20134001511
Y COMMISSION EXPIRES FEBRUARY 1, 2017

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 02-01-2017

2